-$   2,051$   -$   2,051$

Startup Consultants

Cost of Consultants at $1,500 per Day, 20 Days per Month 1 1 1 1

30,000$   30,000$   30,000$   30,000$   120,000$

Cost of excess materials

20,000$

Total Startup Costs

161,538$

20

The project was depreciated using a 7-year MACRS schedule. The project capital spending is
expected to be evenly split between 2015 and 2016. Further analysis of depreciation can be
seen in Appendix A3.

Sensitivity and Profitability Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was done to show the effects that certain parameters had on the IRR
of the project (Table 12). The discount rate for incremental tons could be higher or lower
than the assumed 12.5%. The project will only be slightly affected by the discount rate since
it has no effect on the cost savings from reducing starch. Start-up cost will have little effect
since there will be only minor training and specialist support. One factor that will influence
the project's success is starch prices.  A 25% increase in starch price will increase IRR by
2.5%. The IRR increases because the starch savings are proportional to starch price.

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis

 -25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

Discount on
Incremental
Tons

42.0% 41.4% 40.9% 40.4% 39.7%

Start-ups
Cost

40.9% 40.9% 40.9% 40.9% 40.8%

Starch Cost 38.1% 39.8% 40.9% 42.0% 43.6%

Table 13 accounts for all simulated data from an FEL-0 with a 5% speed increase and 3.5%
starch pickup. Tax for the FEL-0 can be negative since losses would be accounted for
elsewhere in the total mill analysis. In 2017 there is a massive difference in working capital
needed for the purchase of wood and finishing materials for the incremental tons. The
project analysis tables for other project scenarios can be found in Appendix A3.

21

P
ro

je
ct

 Y
e

ar
20

15
20

16
20

17
20

18
20

19
20

20
20

21
20

22
20

23
20

24
20

25
20

26

In
cr

em
en

ta
l T